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MESSAGE FROM DG-ISpA

Lt Gen A K Bhatt
PVSM UYSM AVSM SM VSM (Retd)
Director General, 
Indian Space Association (ISpA)
(Former DGMO, MS & GOC 15 Corps)

OCTOBER  2025

October was a month of dedicated and focussed preparation by Team ISpA for the upcoming India International
Space Conclave (IISC) 2025. This year’s theme, ‘Expanding Horizons – Innovation, Inclusion & Resilience in the
New Space Age,’ reflects our collective vision to shape the future of India’s space ecosystem. 
 
The Conclave will feature a wide range of sessions covering emerging opportunities, actionable insights, economic
drivers, spectrum issues, and Satcom challenges in India. International panels will spotlight the India–Japan Space
Partnership, the Future of Space Exploration, and strategies for Catalysing Growth in the Global Space Economy. In
addition, we have curated technical sessions on frontier innovations and regional collaboration, bringing together
experts and innovators from across the world. 

My heartfelt congratulations to Agnikul Cosmos for successfully testing its dual 3D-printed rocket engines—another
proud milestone for India’s new space ecosystem. I also commend the collaborative efforts between ESRI India and
Amazon Web Services (AWS), Skyroot Aerospace and Germany’s Exolaunch, and OrbitAID Aerospace under the
Indo–Australian Space MAITRI mission—all of which strengthen the global partnerships driving innovation,
knowledge exchange, and technology transfer. 

In October, I had the privilege of participating in the opening session of the India Mobile Congress (IMC) 2025,
joining a panel discussion on ‘Satcom – Policy & Ecosystem Enablement.’ ISpA has long advocated for the
integration of a dedicated SATCOM track within IMC’s digital agenda, and I am pleased that IMC 2025 successfully
positioned SATCOM as a vital pillar of India’s digital connectivity framework, enabling last-mile access, resilience, and
innovation for a truly connected nation. 

ISpA also extended its support to the USI Model United Nations (USIMUN) 2.0, which focused on ‘Securing Space
and Cyberspace for Global Peace and Inclusive Development’ (वैश्विक शांति और समावेशी विकास हेतु अंतरिक्ष व साइबर सुरक्षा
सुनिश्चित करना). The event brought together passionate young minds from schools across India, inspiring the next
generation to think critically about the challenges and opportunities in space and cyberspace governance. 

As we now approach the much-awaited IISC 2025, I warmly invite all members, partners, and stakeholders to register
and participate in strong numbers. The ISpA team is working tirelessly to curate an event that is both enriching and
impactful, celebrating India’s growing role in the global space sector. 
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Please reach out to my colleagues for any assistance or information regarding your
participation. Your ideas, inputs, and engagement are invaluable in making this
Conclave a resounding success. I look forward to welcoming you all on 18–19
November at The Lalit, New Delhi.

https://ispa.space/
https://www.instagram.com/ispa.india/?hl=en
https://www.linkedin.com/company/ispa-indian-space-association/?originalSubdomain=in
https://twitter.com/ISpA_India?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://www.youtube.com/@Indian_Space_Association


www.ispa.space ispa.indiaISpA- Indian Space Association @ISpA_India @Indian_Space_Association

HIGHLIGHTS OF
THE MONTH

OCTOBER   2025

4

AGNIKUL SUCCESSFULLY TESTS DUAL 3D-PRINTED ROCKET
ENGINES FOR UPCOMING LAUNCH

ESRI INDIA SIGNED AN AGREEMENT WITH AMAZON WEB
SERVICES (AWS) TO ADVANCE INTEGRATION OF GENERATIVE AI
INTO GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS

ORBITAID AEROSPACE SIGNED A DOCKING & REFUELING
CONTRACT, UNDER THE INDO-AUSTRALIAN SPACE MAITRI

SKYROOT ANNOUNCED STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
WITH EXOLAUNCH

ASTRONAUT GP CAPT SHUBHANSHU SHUKLA VISITED THE ISPA
OFFICE

DG ISPA, LT GEN ANIL KUMAR BHATT (RETD), PARTICIPATED IN
THE OPENING SESSION ON “SATCOM-POLICY & ECOSYSTEM
ENABLEMENT”SATCOM AT IMC 2025 

https://ispa.space/
https://www.instagram.com/ispa.india/?hl=en
https://www.linkedin.com/company/ispa-indian-space-association/?originalSubdomain=in
https://twitter.com/ISpA_India?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://www.youtube.com/@Indian_Space_Association
https://x.com/AgnikulCosmos/status/1981192916858261537?ref_src=twsrc%5Etfw%7Ctwcamp%5Etweetembed%7Ctwterm%5E1981192916858261537%7Ctwgr%5E12dcf374a888935e14ed7675a2ec84d2b9bbef91%7Ctwcon%5Es1_&ref_url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.newsbytesapp.com%2Fnews%2Fscience%2Fagnikul-test-fires-india-s-first-semi-cryogenic-rocket-engines%2Fstory
https://x.com/AgnikulCosmos/status/1981192916858261537?ref_src=twsrc%5Etfw%7Ctwcamp%5Etweetembed%7Ctwterm%5E1981192916858261537%7Ctwgr%5E12dcf374a888935e14ed7675a2ec84d2b9bbef91%7Ctwcon%5Es1_&ref_url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.newsbytesapp.com%2Fnews%2Fscience%2Fagnikul-test-fires-india-s-first-semi-cryogenic-rocket-engines%2Fstory
https://in.linkedin.com/company/esriindia?trk=public_post_reshare-text
https://in.linkedin.com/company/esriindia?trk=public_post_reshare-text
https://in.linkedin.com/company/esriindia?trk=public_post_reshare-text
https://in.linkedin.com/company/esriindia?trk=public_post_reshare-text
https://in.linkedin.com/company/orbitaid-aerospace?trk=public_post_feed-actor-name
https://in.linkedin.com/company/orbitaid-aerospace?trk=public_post_feed-actor-name
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/skyroot-aerospace-gets-300-acres-for-400-cr-rocket-facility-near-tirupati/article70023079.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/skyroot-aerospace-gets-300-acres-for-400-cr-rocket-facility-near-tirupati/article70023079.ece
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_iisc2025-iisc2025-ispa-activity-7385596698829488128-KNsY
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_iisc2025-iisc2025-ispa-activity-7385596698829488128-KNsY
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_satcom-imc2025-satcom-activity-7382330613636214784-b1Ac
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_satcom-imc2025-satcom-activity-7382330613636214784-b1Ac
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_satcom-imc2025-satcom-activity-7382330613636214784-b1Ac
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_satcom-imc2025-satcom-activity-7382330613636214784-b1Ac
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Agnikul successfully tests dual 3D-printed rocket engines for
upcoming launch. The company simultaneously fired two electric
pump-fed semi cryo engines, controlled by in-house engine
computer software. These pumps are driven by electric motors
there is increased level of control available to balance the thrusts
across the engines compared to conventional thrust balancing
techniques. The engines tested were developed using company's
proprietary Agnilet technology. This process is known for
producing fully 3D-printed components as a single piece, without
any assembled joints. 

AGNIKUL COSMOS 

ESRI INDIA
ESRI India - leader in GIS and geospatial AI technology, signed a
strategic collaboration agreement (SCA) with Amazon Web
Services (AWS) to advance the integration of Generative AI
(GenAI) into geospatial solutions and workflows. Bringing ESRI’s
geospatial AI platform, ArcGIS, together with the scalable cloud
infrastructure on AWS enables organizations to deploy
enterprise-scale geospatial AI solutions with greater efficiency
and reliability, while leveraging the advanced cloud capabilities
on AWS alongside ArcGIS software’s sophisticated mapping and
spatial analysis tools.

OrbitAID Aerospace signed a docking & refueling contract, under
the Indo-Australian Space MAITRI joint mission. Its patented
Standard Interface Docking and Refueling Port (SIDRP) will be
deployed in orbit on the Indo-Australian joint mission in 2026,
operated by Australia’s Space Machines Company. This will be
India's first commercial deployment of an indigenously
developed docking and refueling interface SIDRP in orbit. 

ORBITAID AEROSPACE

https://ispa.space/
https://x.com/AgnikulCosmos/status/1981192916858261537?ref_src=twsrc%5Etfw%7Ctwcamp%5Etweetembed%7Ctwterm%5E1981192916858261537%7Ctwgr%5E12dcf374a888935e14ed7675a2ec84d2b9bbef91%7Ctwcon%5Es1_&ref_url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.newsbytesapp.com%2Fnews%2Fscience%2Fagnikul-test-fires-india-s-first-semi-cryogenic-rocket-engines%2Fstory
https://x.com/AgnikulCosmos/status/1981192916858261537?ref_src=twsrc%5Etfw%7Ctwcamp%5Etweetembed%7Ctwterm%5E1981192916858261537%7Ctwgr%5E12dcf374a888935e14ed7675a2ec84d2b9bbef91%7Ctwcon%5Es1_&ref_url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.newsbytesapp.com%2Fnews%2Fscience%2Fagnikul-test-fires-india-s-first-semi-cryogenic-rocket-engines%2Fstory
https://in.linkedin.com/company/esriindia?trk=public_post_reshare-text
https://in.linkedin.com/company/orbitaid-aerospace?trk=public_post_feed-actor-name
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This interface will enable on-orbit servicing and refueling (OOSR), extend satellite lifespans, and
make space operations more sustainable. On the ground, it will run the propellant fueling
campaign, linking Earth-based propellant logistics to on-orbit refueling — a full Earth-Space
propellant supply chain in action. 

OrbitAID Aerospace lead on organizing the Space Pavilion and Space Panel along with
StartupTN at the Tamil Nadu Global Startup Summit 2025, TNGSS Coimbatore. A special
highlight was SAKTHIKUMAR R, Founder and CEO was celebrated as the ambassador for the
event and was a panellist on the “Innovation and Ecosystem for the Indian Space Industry”,
sharing insights on how global space startups and collaborative platforms are transforming
India’s deep tech future. 

Skyroot announced strategic partnership agreement with
Exolaunch to provide end-to-end launch services and expand
access to orbit for satellite operators worldwide. Through this
partnership, Exolaunch will integrate and deploy customer
satellites on our Vikram-series launch vehicles, beginning with
Vikram-1 orbital missions. “It seeks to democratize access to space
that requires an integrated solution that seamlessly addresses
every aspect of a satellite customer's journey—from mission
planning to integration to launch, through this partnershi, we aim
to provide a launch experience that is comprehensive and tailored
to the needs of the modern space economy”, said Pawan Kumar
Chandana, Co-Founder and CEO. 

SKYROOT AEROSPACE

SUHORA
Explore the Earth like never before. With SPADE, access vast
archives of Sentinel-1 and Sentinel-2 data, along with other
commercial satellite sensors, all at your fingertips through a single
unified platform. 

https://ispa.space/
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/skyroot-aerospace-gets-300-acres-for-400-cr-rocket-facility-near-tirupati/article70023079.ece
https://in.linkedin.com/company/suhora?trk=public_post-text
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Viasat India and BSNL India have deepened their partnership to
advance satellite communication and UAV services through new
training and commercial initiatives. The collaboration includes
specialized programmes at BSNL’s BRBRAITT in Jabalpur to build
industry-ready skills in satellite, UAV, and IoT technologies. The two
companies will also work to commercialise Viasat’s Velaris uncrewed
air solutions in India. The partnership will establish a Centre of
Excellence for UAVs and satellite systems, providing engineering
students hands-on training using Viasat equipment. This initiative
supports India’s Digital India and Skill India missions, unlocking new
opportunities in the country’s growing low-altitude drone economy.

VIASAT INMARSAT

https://ispa.space/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/analytics-india-magazine_bsnl-india-and-viasat-india-have-deepened-activity-7388563404963266560-aMnp
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Astronaut Gp Capt Shubhanshu Shukla, visited the ISpA office. Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd),
DG ISpA, and Mr. Rahul Vatts, Vice Chairman ISpA, discussed his participation in the upcoming
India International Space Conclave, scheduled for 18-19 November 2025 in New Delhi.  

They also exchanged views on the importance of inspiring and engaging the next generation
of students and professionals aspiring to contribute to India’s rapidly growing space ecosystem.
His exceptional journey and experiences in space continue to be a beacon of inspiration for
young minds across the nation. We look forward to his presence at IISC2025, where he will
share his insights and motivate the future torchbearers of India’s space story. 

SPACE CALLING: Astronaut Gp Capt Shubhanshu Shukla, visited the ISpA office
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Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), DG ISpA, met the Hon’ble MoS, Dr Jitendra Singh and extended an
invitation to join the 4th India International Space Conclave 2025 (IISC 2025) as the Chief Guest. ISpA
is honoured and thankful to the Hon’ble Minister for graciously accepting the invitation. The Minister
has been at the forefront of mentoring and guiding India’s space sector, and especially the private
sector.

info@ispa.spaceispa.space
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Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), DG ISpA, met the Hon’ble MoS, Dr Jitendra Singh 

https://ispa.space/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_iisc-indiainternationalspaceconclave-iisc2025-activity-7381208862147629056-64ey
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_iisc-indiainternationalspaceconclave-iisc2025-activity-7381208862147629056-64ey


Celebrating Freedom & Friendship at the Hungarian National Day Reception
hosted by His Excellency, the Ambassador of Hungary to India, Mr. István Szabó,
in New Delhi on 31st October 2025

ISpA team was honoured to attend a magnificent celebration of freedom, sovereignty, and
the enduring friendship between India and Hungary at the reception hosted by Embassy of
Hungary. 

Ambassador Szabó's gracious hospitality and insightful remarks highlighted Hungary's
enduring spirit and the strong, multifaceted, and substantive bilateral relations between our
nations. Guided by mutual respect and democratic ideals, India and Hungary continue to
forge a partnership rooted in goodwill and driven by shared aspirations. It was inspiring to
witness how both the nations are shaping their common values into lasting progress, working
"Together for Tomorrow." Great emphasis has been placed on the expanding areas of
cooperation, the including Space underscoring both nations' dedication to contributing to
global scientific progress, a testament to our deepening ties. 

info@ispa.spaceispa.space

OCTOBER 2025

ISpA ACTIVITIES

11

https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_hungarynationalday-indiahungaryrelations-activity-7390683440959942656-jD8e
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https://ispa.space/


Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), DG, ISpA met his Excellency Mr Christian Biever,
Ambassador of Luxembourg to India

Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), Director General, Indian Space Association met his Excellency
Mr Christian Biever, the newly appointed Ambassador of Luxembourg to India. 

Lt Gen Bhatt extended his warm congratulations to Ambassador Biever on his new role and
invited him to attend the upcoming India International Space Conclave (IISC) 2025 , scheduled
for 18–19 November 2025 in New Delhi. The meeting re-confirmed the shared interest of both
India and Luxembourg in strengthening collaboration in the space domain and fostering new
opportunities for partnership.
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ISpA was a supporting partner of the USI Model United Nations (USIMUN)-2.0, held on 11–12
October 2025 at the United Service Institution of India, New Delhi. This edition focused on
“Securing Space and Cyberspace for Global Peace and Inclusive Development” (वैश्विक शांति और समावेशी
विकास हेतु अंतरिक्ष व साइबर सुरक्षा सुनिश्चित करना), bringing together passionate young delegates from schools
across India. 

Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), DG ISpA, delivered a special address, emphasizing the importance
of capacity building and fostering awareness of the peaceful, safe, and equitable use of outer
space and cyberspace. The highlights of the event were:

Strong female participation, empowering the next generation of women leaders in space,
cyber, and global governance. 
Hands-on experience with United Nations Office for Outer Space Affairs (UNOOSA), United
Nations General Assembly (UNGA), United Nations Human Rights Council (UNHRC), United
Nations Security council (UNSC), and UN Women (UNCSW) simulations. 

ISpA seeks to inspire leadership, dialogue, and engagement among young minds through such
support. Congratulations to all delegates, organizers, and mentors for creating an inspiring
platform for the next generation of global leaders!

USIMUN-2.0: Empowering Young Minds for a Safer and Inclusive Future 

https://ispa.space/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_usimun-usimun2025-youthleadership-activity-7383743024926973952-BG3B
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_usimun-usimun2025-youthleadership-activity-7383743024926973952-BG3B


SATCOM at IMC 2025 – A Journey of Collaboration and Growth India Mobile Congress (IMC) 2025
has reaffirmed the growing importance of SATCOM in India’s digital ecosystem. The SATCOM
track this year featured four power-packed sessions, covering Policy & Ecosystem Enablement,
Emerging Trends & Changing Landscape, Demand Generation, and Use Cases , bringing
together senior representatives from IN-SPACe, ISRO, Department of Telecommunications (
DOT), industry associations, and global satellite leaders. 

Director General, Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), participated in the opening session on “Satcom-
Policy & Ecosystem Enablement”. Over the years, ISpA has been endevouring to establishing
SATCOM as an integral part of IMC’s digital agenda. From near zero SATCOM presence four years
ago, to the introduction of a dedicated segment and now a comprehensive multi-session track,
the journey reflects the collective efforts of all. IMC 2025 has successfully positioned SATCOM as a
vital component of India’s broader digital connectivity framework, enabling last-mile access,
resilience, and innovation for the nation’s connected future.

Director General, Lt Gen Anil Kumar Bhatt (retd), participated in the opening
session on “Satcom-Policy & Ecosystem Enablement”SATCOM at IMC 2025 
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Indian Space Association (ISpA) extended warmest greetings to the people of Taiwan on their
National Day. We celebrate the spirit of progress, innovation, and resilience that defines Taiwan’s
remarkable journey. May this day bring continued prosperity, peace, and new opportunities for
partnership and cooperation in the shared pursuit of technological and space innovation.

Indian Space Association (ISpA) participated at the National Day of Taiwan, held in
New Delhi on 10 October 2025

https://ispa.space/
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_taiwannationalday-ispa-indiaspace-activity-7382319020676644864-quFH
https://www.linkedin.com/posts/ispa-indian-space-association_taiwannationalday-ispa-indiaspace-activity-7382319020676644864-quFH


During October 29-30, 2025, ISRO organised a national science meet on India’s first
mission to Venus, viz. the Venus Orbiter Mission (VOM), in ISRO Headquarters, Bengaluru.
It was attended by about 150 scientists, engineers, faculty members and Ph.D. students,
comprising members from the ISRO/DOS, as well as national research and academic
institutes. More than 70 members, representing about 40 research / academic
institutions of the country outside DOS, actively participated in the meeting.

India’s Venus Orbiter Mission (VOM) will be a scientific mission, slated for launch in year
2028, which will address scientific problems on the Venusian atmosphere, clouds,
aerosols, lightning, ionosphere, solar wind interactions, as well as the surface and
subsurface of Venus.

The two-days long national science meet was organised with the objective of actively
engaging the national science community, including academia and research institutes,
towards maximizing the scientific potential of the mission. The meet aimed at
strengthening the synergy between ISRO, national academia, and institutes, ensuring a
collaborative approach to deep-space planetary exploration.

info@ispa.spaceispa.space
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During his inaugural address, Dr. V. Narayanan, Chairman, ISRO / Secretary, DOS
emphasised on the need of conveying the essence of the scientific missions of India to
the Indian citizens, especially, to the non-experts, inspiring them to appreciate the
potential of the space exploration, and India’s growing position in the global arena in the
realm of space exploration. Shri A.S. Kiran Kumar, former Chairman, ISRO / Secretary, DOS,
member space commission, brought out that India has demonstrated the capabilities to
steer complex space science missions and the Venus mission has been India’s natural
choice after having explored Moon and Mars in the pursuit of solar system exploration.
Shri M. Ganesh Pillai, Scientific Secretary, ISRO underscored the importance of
engagement of the national scientific community during the preparatory phase of the
mission, in order to achieve the desired integrity and global competitiveness of the
scientific objectives. Dr. Tirtha Pratim Das, Director of the Science Programme Office,
ISRO Headquarters, appraised the scientific community about ISRO’s recent endeavour
on preparing the scientific community for analysing Venusian science data through the
Announcement of Opportunity (AO) recently floated by ISRO, to analyse the archival data
of the global Venus missions.

The national science meet was structured to convey the key information on the scientific
and technological aspects of the mission, as well as the outstanding problems on Venus
that India’s VOM is intended to address. There were detailed discussions on the scientific
instruments and techniques to be used in the VOM, towards the understanding of the
Venusian atmosphere, clouds, aerosols, ionosphere, surface, sub-surface, as well as the
interaction between the Sun and Venus. In addition to the brainstorming sessions, there
were panel discussions with focus on modelling/simulation activities.

info@ispa.spaceispa.space
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A tripartite MoU on 'Delineation of Surface coal fire and associated land subsidence in
Jharia coalfield (2025-27), Jharkhand, using satellite based Remote sensing techniques' is
signed amongst NRSC/ ISRO, Bharat Coking Coal Limited (BCCL), Dhanbad, Jharkhand
and Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Limited (CMPDI) Ranchi, Jharkhand, on
October 15, 2025.

In this study, NRSC/ ISRO will use AI based techniques to map coal fires using Thermal
Infrared (TIR) and Short Wave Infrared (SWIR) remote sensing data on quarterly basis in
Jharia Coalfield. In addition, SAR interferometric technique will be used to identify land
subsidence in Jharia coal field on annual basis, using data from NISAR and Sentinel-1
satellites.

The results of the satellite-based analysis will be jointly validated on the ground. These
maps will help BCCL to implement and monitor the Jharia Master Plan of Ministry of Coal,
for appropriate management interventions.

info@ispa.spaceispa.space
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India's LVM3 launch vehicle has successfully launched the CMS-03 communication
satellite in its 5th operational flight (LVM3-M5) on November 02, 2025. CMS-03 is a multi-
band communication satellite that will provide services over a wide oceanic region
including the Indian landmass. CMS-03, weighing about 4400kg, will be the heaviest
communication satellite to be launched to Geosynchronous Transfer Orbit (GTO) from
Indian soil. The previous mission of LVM3 launched the Chandrayaan-3 mission, where in,
India became the first country to land successfully near the lunar south pole.

The launch vehicle has been fully assembled and integrated with the spacecraft and has
been moved to the Launch Pad on October 26, 2025 for further pre-launch operations
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The Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO), under the Department of Space (DOS),
organised a Curtain Raiser event for Emerging, Science, Technology and Innovation
Conclave(ESTIC 2025) focussing on Space Technologies theme.

The event held at ISRO Headquarters, Bengaluru, on October 23, 2025, in the presence of
Dr. V. Narayanan, Secretary, Department of Space / Chairman, ISRO; Shri Rajarajan A.,
Director, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre (VSSC); and Mr. M. Ganesh Pillai, Scientific
Secretary, along with senior scientists, officials, and members of the media.

About ESTIC 2025
The Emerging Science, Technology and Innovation Conclave (ESTIC), an initiative of the
Department of Science and Technology (DST), Government of India, aims to bring
together innovators, researchers, industry leaders, policymakers and institutions to
advance India’s capabilities in science, technology and innovation.
ESTIC 2025 will serve as a dynamic platform to showcase emerging technologies, share
success stories and promote cross-disciplinary collaboration. Aligned with national
missions on scientific advancement and sustainable development, it envisions an
inclusive, self-reliant innovation ecosystem that accelerates the translation of ideas into
real-world applications for societal benefit.

info@ispa.spaceispa.space

ISRO INDIAN SPACE
RESEARCH
ORGANISATION 

OCTOBER   2025

CURTAIN RAISER ON ESTIC-2025 FOCUSSING ON
SPACE TECHNOLOGIES THEME | 23 OCTOBER 2025

20

https://ispa.space/
https://www.isro.gov.in/Curtain_Raiser_ESTIC-2025.html
https://www.isro.gov.in/Curtain_Raiser_ESTIC-2025.html
https://www.isro.gov.in/Curtain_Raiser_ESTIC-2025.html


India’s Chandrayaan-2 lunar orbiter has made the first-ever observation of the effects of
the Sun’s Coronal Mass Ejection (CME) on the Moon, with one of its scientific instruments
Chandra’s Atmospheric Composition Explorer-2 (CHACE-2) onboard. Observations from
CHACE-2 showed an increase in the total pressure of the dayside lunar exosphere (very
thin atmosphere) when the CME impacted the Moon. The total number density (number
of neutral atoms or molecules present in an environment per unit volume) derived from
these observations showed an increase by more than an order of magnitude. This
increase is consistent with earlier theoretical models, which predicted such an effect, but
CHACE-2 onboard Chandrayaan-2 has observed such an effect for the first time.

The Earth’s Moon has a very thin atmosphere, which falls under the category of
‘exosphere’, implying that the gas atoms and molecules in the lunar environment rarely
interact despite their coexistence. The boundary of the exosphere is the surface of the
Moon and hence the Moon’s exosphere falls under the category of ‘surface boundary
exosphere’. Theexosphere on the Moon is produced by a number of processes, which
involves the interaction of solar radiation,solar wind (ions of Hydrogen, Helium and a small
quantity of heavier ions emanated from the Sun) and the impact of the meteorites with
the surface of the Moon. 
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These processes liberate atoms/molecules fromthe surface of the Moon, which become a
part of the exosphere. In general, the exosphere of the Moon is highly sensitive to even
small variations of the factors that are responsible for its creation, and such a factor is the
emission of the coronal mass of the Sun, known as CME (short form of Coronal Mass
Ejection). CMEs are the events when the Sun ejects significant quantities of its building
material, comprising mostly Helium and Hydrogen ions. These effects are significant on
the Moon, as Moon is an airless body, that too deprived of any global magnetic field, the
presence of which would have shielded (even partially) the solar effects on its surface.

This opportunity to directly observe the effects of the CMEimpacting on the Moon came
in a rare occurrence, on May 10, 2024, when a series of coronal mass ejections (CMEs) were
hurled by the Sun. This increased quantity of the solar coronal mass that impacted on the
Moon enhanced the process of knocking off the atoms from the lunar surface, thereby
liberating them to the lunar exosphere, which manifested as the enhancement of the
total pressure in the sunlit lunar exosphere.

This observation would provide scientific insight in the understanding of the lunar
exosphere and space weather effects on the Moon. Apart from pushing the edge of our
scientific understanding about the Moon and the lunar space weather (effect of the Sun’s
emissions on the Moon), this observation also indicates the challenges of building
scientific bases on the Moon. Lunar base architects need to account for such extreme
events, which would temporarily alter the lunar environment, before the effects subside.
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On October 13, 2025, ISRO organised a National Meet on XPoSat mission and released the scientific
data from the mission to the scientific community. XPoSat is India’s space-based X-Ray astronomy
observatory in a Low Earth Orbit (LEO) of around 650 km altitude and 6 degrees of inclination. It
carries two scientific payloads, viz. POLIX, aimed at measuring the degree and angle of polarization
in medium X-ray energy range of 8-30 keV, and XSPECT, which will provide spectroscopic
information in the energy range of 0.8-15 keV. The POLIX payload is developed by Raman Research
Institute, Bengaluru in close coordination with ISRO, while the XSPECT payload is developed by U R
Rao Satellite Centre (URSC), ISRO, Bengaluru. The spacecraft was launched on Jan 1, 2024 by ISRO
rocket PSLV-C 58 from Satish Dhawan Space Centre (SDSC), SHAR/ISRO. XPoSat is intended to be
used as a proposal-driven space-based X-Ray astronomy observatory, like India’s multi-wavelength
space-based astronomical observatory AstroSat.

The XPoSat datasets, as well as the supporting tools can be accessed from the portal of the Indian
Space Science Data Centre (ISSDC). The following links may be accessed to explore the XPoSat data
and the relevant tools (XPoSat Proposal Processing System and XPoViewer – the XPoSat Targets
Visibility Analysis Tool).
https://pradan1.issdc.gov.in/x01 (to access XPoSat data)
https://xpps.issdc.gov.in/web (to access the XPoSat Proposal Processing System)
https://webapps.issdc.gov.in/XPoViewer (to access the XPoViewer)
The Announcement of Opportunity (AO) to propose astronomical observations through XPoSat
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XPoSat (X-ray Polarimeter Satellite) is India’s first dedicated X-ray polarimetry mission to
study various dynamics of astronomical sources in extreme conditions. The mission was
launched on Jan 1, 2024 by ISRO rocket PSLV C-58 from Satish Dhawan Space Centre
(SDSC) SHAR, Sriharikota, the spaceport of India. 

This announcement is open to Indian scientists / researchers residing and working at
institutes/universities/colleges in India, who are involved in research in the area of
astronomy and � are equipped to submit proposals as Principal Investigators (PIs) for
specific target observations with necessary scientific and technical justification and �
can analyse the data, if the target is observed based on approvals.

Proposers will need to use the XPoSat Proposal Processing System (XPPS) (website:
https://xpps.issdc.gov.in/web/) to create, prepare and submit proposals. The XSPECT
proposers guide available online provides a description of XSPECT proposal preparation. 

Any PI has the right to reduce the proprietary period by sending an email to
‘issdc@istrac.gov.in’ with a copy to ‘sspo@isro.gov.in’, recommending for placing the data
in ISSDC data archive before the end of the proprietary period.

The deadline for submission of proposals for the first AO cycle is November 30, 2025. 

“The research is based (partially or to a significant extent) on the results obtained from
the XPoSat mission of the Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO), archived at the
Indian Space Science Data Centre (ISSDC)”. 

ISRO may use any/all results that are derived from XPoSat data and published through
academic papers in journals or any other publications by the user, for its own use, in its
reports and publications with due reference/ acknowledgments to such journals and
publications.

Schedule
Further details about the mission (https://www.isro.gov.in/XPoSat.html) 

24

https://ispa.space/
https://www.isro.gov.in/media_isro/pdf/XPoSat_first_cycle_AO.pdf
https://www.isro.gov.in/media_isro/pdf/XPoSat_first_cycle_AO.pdf


The third User Interaction Meet of NESAC (NeUIM-2025) was held during 25-26th September, 2025
at NESAC, Shillong, through hybrid mode. The primary aim of the event was to drive greater
leveraging of Space and GeoAI technologies for strengthening governance, infrastructure
development, natural resources & disaster management, and capacity enhancement in the North
Eastern region.

More than 540 participants (including 107 in-person) representing 122 Central & State user
departments, industry and academia attended NeUIM-2025. The program included six technical
sessions and inaugural & concluding sessions, with 42 speakers from ISRO/ DoS, other Government
Departments, Academia and Industry sharing valuable insights.
Shri Satinder Kumar Bhalla, Secretary, North Eastern Council (NEC) was the Chief Guest of NeUIM-
2025, along with Dr. Prakash Chauhan, Director, NRSC, and Dr. R.P. Singh, Director, IIRS, as Guests
of Honour. Dr. S. P. Aggarwal, Director, NESAC delivered the welcome address, highlighting
NESAC’s 25-year journey, with 400+ projects, and focus on disaster management and user-driven
solutions.

Shri Satinder Kumar Bhalla, Secretary, NEC, lauded NESAC on its silver jubilee celebration year,
affirming that users form the cornerstone of all technological ecosystems, including space
technology applications. Dr. Prakash Chauhan, Director, NRSC reiterated the role space technology
in the development of NER and highlighted the open access of Indian EO data, as well as the
current & upcoming earth observation missions of ISRO. Dr. R. P. Singh, Director, IIRS highlighted
ISRO’s user-driven approach and the need for advanced modeling in climate & disaster
management initiatives.
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demo in Mumbai 
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launch 
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Imaging Telescope data released
29 October 2025
The Indian Express

Aditya-L1 Mission: First set of
complete Solar Ultraviolet
Imaging Telescope data released
29 October 2025
The Indian Express

Elon Musk’s Starlink plans
Mumbai demo to show security
and tech compliance: All you
need to know 
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BSNL, Viasat team up for
commercial UAV services,
advance skills development 
27 October 2025
ET Satcom

Satellite for armed forces to be
launched next week (PDF
Attached) 
27 October 2025
The Hindu

ISRO to launch CMS-03 satellite in
November, says Chairman
Narayanan 
24 October 2025
Hindu Businessline

India to have its own space
station by 2035, says Isro chief 
17 October 2025
The Times of India

Indian space sector saw
remarkable achievements, over
200 significant milestones
recorded in 2025: ISRO Chief
Narayanan 
23 October 2025
The Economic Times

ISRO to launch 6.5-T BlueBird-6
satellite || 22 October 2025
The New Indian Express

300+ startups working on
satellite manufacture, launch
services: Isro chief 
15 October 2025
Business Standard

Elon Musk’s Starlink leases
fresh space in Mumbai ahead
of satcom rollout 
27 October 2025
Hindu BusinessLine

Over 600 young rocket
scientists set to compete in
ISRO, IN-SPACe contest finale
16 October 2025
India Today

"Full Bloom in Space”: Viral X
post reveals unseen details of
NASA-ISRO'S NISAR satellite 
25 October 2025
The Times of India

90 per cent work on Gaganyaan
mission completed: ISRO chief
Narayanan 
24 October 2025
The New Indian Express

Starlink to establish nine
gateway stations across India
ahead of satellite services
launch 
24 October 2025
The Economic Times

CMS-02: India’s New Shield Over
The Indian Seas 
21 October 2025
India.com

CMS-02: India’s New Shield Over
The Indian Seas 
21 October 2025
India.com

Satellite internet players face
higher fees as DoT proposes 5%
AGR charge 
20 October 2025
Business Standard

Assam scientist to lead ISRO
research project on India’s
maiden Aditya-L1 mission 
20 October 2025
The Assam Tribune

Chandrayaan-2 makes first-ever
observation of Sun's impact on
Moon, says ISRO  
19 October 2025
The Hindu

Crewed Moon mission by
2040; maiden human
spaceflight to launch in 2027:
ISRO chief Narayanan 
15 October 2025
The Economic Times

India’s Skyroot Aerospace
Successfully Tests Orbital
Adjustment Module for
Vikram-1 Rocket 
15 October 2025
Orbital Today

Nelco to tap enterprises, govt
sectors to bag next-gen
satcom service deals 
15 October 2025
The Economic Times

Isro opens XPoSat
observatory to Indian
scientists || 13 October 2025
The Times of India

D2C satcom companies need
to sell services at flexible
prices: Hughes India CEO 
13 October 2025
The Economic Times

https://ispa.space/
https://telecom.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/bsnl-and-viasat-join-forces-to-launch-uav-services-and-enhance-skills-development-in-india/124846524
https://telecom.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/bsnl-and-viasat-join-forces-to-launch-uav-services-and-enhance-skills-development-in-india/124846524
https://telecom.economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/bsnl-and-viasat-join-forces-to-launch-uav-services-and-enhance-skills-development-in-india/124846524
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/isro-to-launch-military-communications-satellite-cms-03-on-november-2/article70205060.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/isro-to-launch-military-communications-satellite-cms-03-on-november-2/article70205060.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/isro-to-launch-cms-03-satellite-in-november-says-chairman-narayanan/article70196558.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/isro-to-launch-cms-03-satellite-in-november-says-chairman-narayanan/article70196558.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/isro-to-launch-cms-03-satellite-in-november-says-chairman-narayanan/article70196558.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/science/isro-to-launch-cms-03-satellite-in-november-says-chairman-narayanan/article70196558.ece
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/lucknow/india-to-have-its-own-space-station-by-2035-says-isro-chief/articleshow/124614449.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/lucknow/india-to-have-its-own-space-station-by-2035-says-isro-chief/articleshow/124614449.cms
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/indian-space-sector-saw-remarkable-achievements-over-200-significant-milestones-recorded-in-2025-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124765403.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/indian-space-sector-saw-remarkable-achievements-over-200-significant-milestones-recorded-in-2025-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124765403.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/indian-space-sector-saw-remarkable-achievements-over-200-significant-milestones-recorded-in-2025-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124765403.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/indian-space-sector-saw-remarkable-achievements-over-200-significant-milestones-recorded-in-2025-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124765403.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/indian-space-sector-saw-remarkable-achievements-over-200-significant-milestones-recorded-in-2025-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124765403.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://www.newindianexpress.com/states/karnataka/2025/Oct/22/isro-to-launch-65-t-bluebird-6-satellite
https://www.newindianexpress.com/states/karnataka/2025/Oct/22/isro-to-launch-65-t-bluebird-6-satellite
https://www.business-standard.com/amp/india-news/isro-chairman-v-narayanan-300-startups-satellite-manufacture-launch-services-125101501170_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/amp/india-news/isro-chairman-v-narayanan-300-startups-satellite-manufacture-launch-services-125101501170_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/amp/india-news/isro-chairman-v-narayanan-300-startups-satellite-manufacture-launch-services-125101501170_1.html
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/real-estate/elon-musks-starlink-leases-fresh-space-in-mumbai-ahead-of-satcom-rollout/article70208338.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/real-estate/elon-musks-starlink-leases-fresh-space-in-mumbai-ahead-of-satcom-rollout/article70208338.ece
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/real-estate/elon-musks-starlink-leases-fresh-space-in-mumbai-ahead-of-satcom-rollout/article70208338.ece
https://www.indiatoday.in/education-today/news/story/in-space-and-isro-to-host-model-rocketry-cansat-india-finale-in-up-2804059-2025-10-16
https://www.indiatoday.in/education-today/news/story/in-space-and-isro-to-host-model-rocketry-cansat-india-finale-in-up-2804059-2025-10-16
https://www.indiatoday.in/education-today/news/story/in-space-and-isro-to-host-model-rocketry-cansat-india-finale-in-up-2804059-2025-10-16
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/science/full-bloom-in-space-viral-x-post-reveals-unseen-details-of-nasa-isros-nisar-satellite/articleshow/124800485.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/science/full-bloom-in-space-viral-x-post-reveals-unseen-details-of-nasa-isros-nisar-satellite/articleshow/124800485.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/science/full-bloom-in-space-viral-x-post-reveals-unseen-details-of-nasa-isros-nisar-satellite/articleshow/124800485.cms
https://www.newindianexpress.com/states/karnataka/2025/Oct/24/90-per-cent-work-on-gaganyaan-mission-completed-isro-chief-narayanan
https://www.newindianexpress.com/states/karnataka/2025/Oct/24/90-per-cent-work-on-gaganyaan-mission-completed-isro-chief-narayanan
https://www.newindianexpress.com/states/karnataka/2025/Oct/24/90-per-cent-work-on-gaganyaan-mission-completed-isro-chief-narayanan
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/starlink-to-establish-nine-gateway-stations-across-india-ahead-of-satellite-services-launch/articleshow/124769456.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/starlink-to-establish-nine-gateway-stations-across-india-ahead-of-satellite-services-launch/articleshow/124769456.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/starlink-to-establish-nine-gateway-stations-across-india-ahead-of-satellite-services-launch/articleshow/124769456.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/starlink-to-establish-nine-gateway-stations-across-india-ahead-of-satellite-services-launch/articleshow/124769456.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/starlink-to-establish-nine-gateway-stations-across-india-ahead-of-satellite-services-launch/articleshow/124769456.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://www.india.com/news/india/cms-02-satellite-indias-new-shield-over-the-indian-seas-indian-navy-isro-indian-ocean-8142560/
https://www.india.com/news/india/cms-02-satellite-indias-new-shield-over-the-indian-seas-indian-navy-isro-indian-ocean-8142560/
https://www.india.com/news/india/cms-02-satellite-indias-new-shield-over-the-indian-seas-indian-navy-isro-indian-ocean-8142560/
https://www.india.com/news/india/cms-02-satellite-indias-new-shield-over-the-indian-seas-indian-navy-isro-indian-ocean-8142560/
https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/dot-satellite-spectrum-use-fee-agr-revenue-trai-starlink-kuiper-125102000240_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/dot-satellite-spectrum-use-fee-agr-revenue-trai-starlink-kuiper-125102000240_1.html
https://www.business-standard.com/industry/news/dot-satellite-spectrum-use-fee-agr-revenue-trai-starlink-kuiper-125102000240_1.html
https://assamtribune.com/amp/assam/assam-scientist-to-lead-isro-research-project-on-indias-maiden-aditya-l1-mission-1595115
https://assamtribune.com/amp/assam/assam-scientist-to-lead-isro-research-project-on-indias-maiden-aditya-l1-mission-1595115
https://assamtribune.com/amp/assam/assam-scientist-to-lead-isro-research-project-on-indias-maiden-aditya-l1-mission-1595115
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/chandrayaan-2-makes-first-ever-observation-of-suns-impact-on-moon-says-isro/article70181623.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/chandrayaan-2-makes-first-ever-observation-of-suns-impact-on-moon-says-isro/article70181623.ece
https://www.thehindu.com/sci-tech/science/chandrayaan-2-makes-first-ever-observation-of-suns-impact-on-moon-says-isro/article70181623.ece
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/crewed-moon-mission-by-2040-maiden-human-spaceflight-to-launch-in-2027-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124575210.cms?from=mdr
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/crewed-moon-mission-by-2040-maiden-human-spaceflight-to-launch-in-2027-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124575210.cms?from=mdr
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/crewed-moon-mission-by-2040-maiden-human-spaceflight-to-launch-in-2027-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124575210.cms?from=mdr
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/science/crewed-moon-mission-by-2040-maiden-human-spaceflight-to-launch-in-2027-isro-chief-narayanan/articleshow/124575210.cms?from=mdr
https://orbitaltoday.com/2025/10/15/space-news/
https://orbitaltoday.com/2025/10/15/space-news/
https://orbitaltoday.com/2025/10/15/space-news/
https://orbitaltoday.com/2025/10/15/space-news/
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/nelco-to-tap-enterprises-govt-sectors-to-bag-next-gen-satcom-service-deals/articleshow/124560218.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/nelco-to-tap-enterprises-govt-sectors-to-bag-next-gen-satcom-service-deals/articleshow/124560218.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/nelco-to-tap-enterprises-govt-sectors-to-bag-next-gen-satcom-service-deals/articleshow/124560218.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/science/isro-opens-xposat-observatory-to-indian-scientists/articleshow/124525520.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/science/isro-opens-xposat-observatory-to-indian-scientists/articleshow/124525520.cms
https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/science/isro-opens-xposat-observatory-to-indian-scientists/articleshow/124525520.cms
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/d2c-satcom-companies-need-to-sell-services-at-flexible-prices-hughes-india-ceo/articleshow/124510256.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/d2c-satcom-companies-need-to-sell-services-at-flexible-prices-hughes-india-ceo/articleshow/124510256.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/industry/telecom/telecom-news/d2c-satcom-companies-need-to-sell-services-at-flexible-prices-hughes-india-ceo/articleshow/124510256.cms?utm_source=contentofinterest&utm_medium=text&utm_campaign=cppst


NATIONAL NEWS

info@ispa.spaceispa.space

OCTOBER   2025

30

ISRO Proposes New Space
Centre in Gujarat, CM Responds
Positively 
12 October 2025
Bombay Samachar

Space sector will propel India
towards realising dream of
Viksit Bharat 2047: Shubhanshu
Shukla 
10 October 2025
The Economic Times

Trai has no pending
recommendation on satcom
spectrum: Official 
10 October 2025
ET Satcom

Once spectrum prices are fixed,
Satcom rollout hinges on
companies: Scindia 
10 October 2025
The Economic Times

Karnataka to host India's first
state-level Centre of Excellence
in Space Tech 
09 October 2025
The Times of India

India Mobile Congress 2025:
Centre working with satcom
cos to resolve security-related
issues, says Neeraj Mittal 
09 October 2025
ET Satcom

Indian Satellite Communication
Market Expected To Triple To
$14.8 Billion By 2033: Telecom
Minister Scindia 
09 October 2025
Swarajya

Satcom Summit at IMC calls on
‘Space Networks for Universal
Connectivity’ 
08 October 2025
Telecom Drive/ The Financial
World/ Communications Today/
Gogi Tech

Beyond 5G, India's ambitions
extend to 6G, satcom: Scindia at
IMC 
08 October 2025
Business Standard

India to join ranks of leading
spacefaring nations by 2040:
ISRO Chief 
08 October 2025
The Tribune

India’s space economy set to
touch $44 billion by 2033: Minister
08 October 2025
The Hans India

OneWeb Satcom Launch
Anticipated in India 
08 October 2025
Rediff

Satellite communications,
defence electronics firm Avantel
opens ₹56 cr facility in Hyderabad
07 October 2025
The Hindu

Airtel Africa trials satellite
internet on a moving train 
07 October 2025
Developing Telecoms

India's Satcom market to
double in next couple of years:
Union Minister Jyotiraditya
Scindia || 06 October 2025
The Economic Times

Union Minister Jyotiraditya
Scindia hails young innovators
for their contributions to
India's space sector boom 
05 October 2025   ||  ANI

India’s Space Start-up
GalaxEye’s 2-in-1 Satellite
Clears Structural Tests, Launch
Set For Feb 2026 
04 October 2025
Orbital Today

Tata’s Nelco Approved To
Resell Satellite Broadband 
03 October 2025
Electronics for you

Tata's Nelco adopts a new
path to its satellite internet
ambition 
02 October 2025
The Mint
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‘We’re not going to wait for one
company’: NASA chief suggests
SpaceX may be booted from moon
mission

From Texas lift-off to Indian Ocean
splashdown: Elon Musk's SpaceX
Starship completes 11th test flight-
watch 

Elon Musk claims SpaceX to carry 90%
of global payload mass to space in
2025; Google CEO Sundar Pichai
responds

Musk ally Jared Isaacman in talks to
reclaim NASA chief nomination

Elon Musk's SpaceX wins contracts
worth $714 million from Pentagon; as
Jeff Bezos' Blue Origin New Glenn
rocket awaits national security
clearance 

US military greenlights up to 100
SpaceX launches per year from
California

NASA's X-59 'quiet' supersonic jet
makes historic 1st flight (photos)

Space shuttle Discovery fight
continues as Texas senators rope
Department of Justice into their tug-
of-war with Smithsonian

NASA’s Moon Race Looks like a Losing
Bet

As the U.S. and China race to the
moon, America's hopes rest on SpaceX
— and it's behind

Is the world going to end NASA-
supercomputer warns earth could
become lifeless soon

International Space Station marks 25
years of nonstop human presence in
orbit

Artemis Accords: What are they &
which countries are involved?
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Chinese rocket crashes next to
residential area after deploying satellite
in space 

China sends experimental Shiyan-30
satellites into orbit as launch cadence
intensifies

How China Is Transforming Space
Power

US, France step up joint military
satellite moves to counter China in
space

China reveals crew for Shenzhou 21
mission to Tiangong Space Station,
including nation's youngest astronaut 

Future of space launches is at sea:
China's bold move has lessons for
India

China’s year-end space sprint

China Seeks to Dominate Space in Era
of ‘Unmanaged Competition’

China's 1st reusable rocket test fires
engines ahead of debut flight (video)

The Arctic, outer space and influence-
building: China and Russia join forces to
expand in new strategic frontiers

How China's Aerospace Force Is
Taking Shape A Year After It's
Formation

China To Train, Send First Pakistani
Astronaut To Tiangong Space Station
For Short Mission

China, Russia threaten space domain
with risky moves

China to overtake US, Russia in space
race? Beijing to send youngest
astronaut to Tiangong space station

Space Pioneer raises $350 million as
China’s commercial launch boom
accelerates

Pakistan uses China's soil to launch
the country's first Hyperspectral
Satellite HS-1 into space

China resumes launches for
Thousand Sails constellation, CAS
Space launches new international
payload
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E& and Space42 partner to advance 5G
direct-to-device connectivity

Airtel Africa trials satellite internet on a
moving train 

UK seeks to boost satellite defence amid
growing space threats 

Eutelsat and Tusass Expand Strategic
Partnership to Bring Resilient LEO
Connectivity to Greenland 

First UK phones to get satellite
connectivity in signal blackspots
announced || 30 October 2025

An in-space construction firm says it can
help build massive data centers in orbit ||
30 October 2025, ARS Technica

Spain celebrates ESA heritage with
substantial plans for the future

Indra Group signs contracts with the
European Space Agency to reinforce
surveillance and security in Space

Sateliot launches project with the
European Space Agency to break GPS
dependency

European Space Agency: Astronaut
unpacks extraterrestrial food innovation

Paras Defence signs MoU with Israel's
Cielo for inertial solutions

Israel Launches Spy Satellite Into Orbit

Israel’s IAI shoots for land-based, space-
based Golden Dome business

Israel must expand beyond defense in
order to win in space - opinion

Ricoh perovskite solar cells installed on
Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency
cargo transfer spacecraft1 HTV-X1

Japan successfully launches new cargo
spacecraft to deliver supplies to ISS

Rocket Lab secures multiple launches
with Japan Aerospace Exploration
Agency A framework agreement between Israel

and Hungary in the field of space

Large chunk of suspected space debris
found in Australian desert

Are China's Spy Satellites A Lifeline For
Russia's Struggling Space Intelligence?
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Hyderabad Emerging As Global System Design Hub: Bhatti Telangana

Deputy Chief Minister Mallu Bhatti Vikramarka said Hyderabad has long been a hub
of science and innovation and was now emerging as a global centre for system
design.

Karnataka’s Centre of Excellence in space tech to incubate and accelerate
startups

India’s first state-level Centre of Excellence (CoE) in space technology in Karnataka is
all set to incubate and accelerate startups in the space sector. The CoE -- the
Karnataka Innovation and Technology Society (KITS) will accelerate India’s space
innovation ecosystem. The Centre in Bengaluru will work with targeted interventions
in capacity building, research and development, and startup acceleration over a five-
year roadmap (2025-2030).

https://eitbt.karnataka.gov.in/esdm/public/135/coe-space-tech/en
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The 4th edition of ISpA’s annual flagship event the India International Space Conclave
(IISC 2025), will be held from 18th to 19th November 2025, at The Lalit, New Delhi. This
year, we are exploring themes under “Expanding Horizons: Innovation, Inclusion &
Resilience in the New Space Age”. 

🚀 Registrations Now Open!  

Join global leaders, innovators, policymakers, and industry trailblazers as we shape the
future of space! 🌍🚀  🔗  Register now and be part of India’s premier space industry
gathering. For more information and registration, visit www.ispaevents.space.

ISpA 
UPCOMING EVENTS

https://www.ispaevents.space/indian-international-conclave-2025
https://ispa.space/
https://www.linkedin.com/redir/redirect?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww%2Eispaevents%2Espace&urlhash=yAVQ&trk=public_post-text
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Bharti Airtel 
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India)
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